
F A C U L T Y OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES 

BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONS) 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH 

A STUDY ON EMPLOYEES LEARNING THROUGH COMMUNITIES OF 
PRACTICES: CASE OF SABAH MUSEUM STATE DEPARTMENT 

L E D I A H BINTI MAUN 

2009136629 

T R A C Y L Y N BIUG 

2009960331 

SEPTEMBER 2011-JANUARY 2012 



A C K N O W L E D G E M E N T S 

Our utmost thanks go to the Almighty God for His Grace that saw us through to 

the completion of the research. 

We wish to express our profound gratitude to our supervisor, Mr Firdausi Suffian 

for his continuous guidance, effective supervision and direction he provided 

during the research period. We would like to take this opportunity also to thank 

Dr. Haijon Gunggut and Pn. Dayang Siti Noorsaufidah for their help during this 

research. 

We would like to express our appreciation to the respondent for their 

cooperation to answering the questionnaire. 

Finally, honorable mention goes to our families, course mates and friends for 

their moral support, understanding, cooperation and constructive suggestion 

for the report completion, from the beginning until the end. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Content 

Declaration and Copyright Page 
Confirmation by Academic Supervisor 
Acknowledgement 
Table of Contents 
List of Table 
List of Figures 
List of Abbreviation 

VI 

VII 

VIII 

IV-V 

II 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Introduction 

1.2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Research Objective 
1.4 Research Question 
1.5 Scope of Study 
1.6 Significance of the Study 
1.7 Definition of Term 

CHAPTER 2- LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL 
FRAMEWORK 
2.1 Introduction 
2.2 Literature review 
2.3 Conceptual Framework 

2.3.1 Formal Discussion 
2.3.2 Social Networking 
2.3.3 Story Telling 
2.3.4 Employees Learning 

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 
3.1 Research Design 
3.2 Unit of Analysis 
3.3 Sample size 
3.4 Measurement 
3.5 Date collection Method 

3.5.1 Primary Data 
3.5.2 Secondary Data 

3.6 Data Analysis 

1-2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
9-15 
16 
16 

16-17 
17 
17 

18 
18 
18 

18- 19 
19 
19 

19- 20 
20 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Content 

Declaration and Copyright Page 
Confirmation by Academic Supervisor 
Acknowledgement 
Table of Contents 
List of Table 
List of Figures 
List of Abbreviation 

VI 

VII 

VIII 

v-v 
II 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Introduction 

1.2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Research Objective 
1.4 Research Question 
1.5 Scope of Study 
1.6 Significance of the Study 
1.7 Definition of Term 

CHAPTER 2- LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL 
FRAMEWORK 
2.1 Introduction 
2.2 Literature review 
2.3 Conceptual Framework 

2.3.1 Formal Discussion 
2.3.2 Social Networking 
2.3.3 Story Telling 
2.3.4 Employees Learning 

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 
3.1 Research Design 
3.2 Unit of Analysis 
3.3 Sample size 
3.4 Measurement 
3.5 Date collection Method 

3.5.1 Primary Data 
3.5.2 Secondary Data 

3.6 Data Analysis 

1-2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
9-15 
16 
16 

16-17 
17 
17 

18 
18 
18 

18- 19 
19 
19 

19- 20 
20 



CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 

Community of practice is defined as "a group of people who share an interest in a 

domain of human endeavor and engage in a process of collective learning that 

creates bonds between them" (Wenger, 2001, p. 1). It means the members in the 

CoP will: 

a) Share their knowledge, information and experience. 

b) Engage on discussions that will build the relationships. 

c) In so doing indirectly form a community around the domain. 

CoP is important in providing a means to exchange data, information and 

knowledge freely and indirectly breakdown communication isolation. 

Generally, there are two types of community of practice which are self organizing 

COP and Sponsored COP. Self organizing CoP is the original form of practice 

where the organization or the members of the organization itself are not aware of 

the existence of community of practice in their midst. CoP actually exists within 

them but they themselves did not realize it. Meanwhile, sponsored CoP is initiated, 

chartered and supported by the management. It means, CoP exists through 

management leads. In this context, the management is aware and is involve in the 

forming the community of practice in the organization. This is where the 

management itself helps the community to develop. 

CoP is important for the organization where it is part of learning towards the 

improvement of job within the members of the organization. In order to improve 

their job, the community of practice shared their knowledge and information 

between each other to learn something of what the other knows or has. Therefore, 
l 


